Foreign currency receivables or payables against third parties at individual companies are also hedged economically using forward foreign
exchange contracts, if necessary. Here, fluctuations in exchange rates of the underlying currencies also lead to counteracting fluctuations
in profit through changes in market value of the derivative instrument as well as the corresponding receivables and payables and are
therefore also included in the profit-based sensitivity calculation.

No fair value hedge accounting is applied.

160

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTSTAKKT GROUP

The following table lists the effects of a theoretical change in the EUR / CHF and EUR / USD exchange rates on the profit before tax as
well as on equity at the reporting date. Other exchange rate fluctuations have no material effect on profit or equity. Influences on the
balance sheet and statement of income resulting from the translation of separate financial statements into the reporting currency euro
(known as translation risks) are not included.

Sensitivity analysis for currency fluctuations in EUR thousand

12 / 31 / 2017 Increase /
decrease

Effect on
profit before tax

 Effect on share-
holders' equity
without impact

on profits

EUR / CHF +10% 0 1,541

EUR / CHF – 10% 0 – 1,541

EUR / USD +10% +18 – 537

EUR / USD – 10% –18 537

12 / 31 / 2016 Increase /
decrease

Effect on
profit before tax

 Effect on share-
holders' equity
without impact

on profits

EUR / CHF +10% 0 1,667

EUR / CHF – 10% 0 – 1,667

EUR / USD +10% +19 –383

EUR / USD – 10% –19 383

INTEREST RATE RISK

The table below shows the hedged nominal volumes and the market values of the respective interest rate hedges. A netting of these
instruments does not occur.

Interest rate hedges in EUR thousand

Nominal value Market value

2017 2016 2017 2016

Assets

Interest rate derivatives designated as cash flow hedges   37,522 28,460 91 60

Interest rate derivatives without hedge accounting  0 0 0 0

Liabilities

Interest rate derivatives designated as cash flow hedges   0 62,177 0 – 261

Interest rate derivatives without hedge accounting  0 0 0 0

37,522 90,637 91 – 201

In order to hedge future interest payments from the floating-rate USD debt, TAKKT has designed interest rate swaps with a nominal
volume of USD 45,000 thousand as cash flow hedges at the balance sheet date as repayment swaps.

TAKKT’s objective with contracting interest rate swaps is to transform floating rate into fixed rate financing.

161

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CO
N

SO
LI

D
AT

ED
 F

IN
A

N
CI

A
L

ST
AT

EM
EN

TS

A potential change in creditworthiness and therefore the credit margin of the debtor is not part of this hedge. The effective part of the
interest rate swaps is recorded at fair value without an effect on profits. In the case of interest rate swaps which qualify as cash flow